b. The Company has opted to continue with the accounting for exchange differences arising on long-term foreign
currency monetary items, outstanding as on the transition date, as per previous GAAP. Exchange differences
arising on long-term foreign currency monetary items related to acquisition of a fixed asset or capital work in
progress, as the case may be, are capitalized.

Reconciliations The accounting policies as stated above in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial
statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017, the financial statements for the year ending 31st March, 2016 and
the preparation of an opening Ind AS statement of financial position as at 1st April, 2015. In preparing its opening Ind
AS Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016, the Company has adjusted
amounts reported in financial statements prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP

An explanation of how the transition from Previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial position,
financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables:

��������
����	��� �	�	��

56

v. Reconciliation of Balance Sheets

I. Assets

1. Non–current assets

(A) Property, plant and equipment (a & b) 1,72,273 (8,779) 1,63,494 1,73,033 (10,003) 1,63,030

(B) Capital work–in–progress 95,521 – 95,521 88,782 – 88,782

(C) Other intangible assets – – – 290 – 290

(D) Intangible assets under development – – – 5,631 – 5,631

(E) Financial assets

(i) Investments 218 – 218 218 – 218

(ii) Loans 189 – 189 182 – 182

(iii) Other financial assets (c) 1,899 399 2,298 2,081 784 2,865

(F) Non–Current Tax Assets (d) – 270 270 153 – 153

(G) Other non–current assets 33,148 – 33,148 34,890 – 34,890

2. Current assets

(A) Inventories 18,258 – 18,258 19,407 – 19,407

(B) Financial assets

(i) Trade Receivables 7,994 – 7,994 9,697 – 9,697

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 928 – 928 1,968 – 1,968

(iii) Bank balances other than cash and (c) 1,474 (399) 1,075 1,585 (784) 801
cash equivalents above

(iv) Other Financial Assets 8,824 – 8,824 760 – 760

(C) Other current assets (d) 4,036 (18) 4,018 5,796 – 5,796

Total  assets 3,44,762 (8,527) 3,36,235 3,44,473 (10,003) 3,34,470

II. Equity and liabilities

1. Equity

(A) Equity share capital 13,449 – 13,449 13,449 – 13,449

(B) Other equity 2,07,195 (6,899) 2,00,296 2,07,059 (11,155) 1,95,906

2. Liabilities

2.1 Non–current liabilities

(A) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 57,471 (3,091) 54,379 63,029 – 63,029

(ii) Other financial liabilities (b) – 126 126 – 125 125

(B) Provisions (e) 2,183 194 2,377 1,756 154 1,910

(C) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) (a,b & e) 8,057 832 8,889 8,095 824 8,919

2.2 Current liabilities

(A) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 8,110 – 8,110 13,010 – 13,010

(ii) Trade Payables 8,888 – 8,888 7,722 – 7,722

(iii) Other financial liabilities (b) 31,790 9 31,799 22,957 9 22,966

(B) Other current liabilities 6,425 – 6,425 6,499 – 6,499

(C) Provisions (e) 1,052 51 1,103 897 38 935

(D) Current  tax liabilities (d) 142 252 394 – – –

Total  equity and liabilities 3,44,762 (8,527) 3,36,235 3,44,473 (10,003) 3,34,470

�)�
	�3%)	��
���@�& %# �)�
	�  %)	������@� & %$

��	� ���?���)

����

��5� �,

5K�)	���	)

��5� �, ���?���)

����

��5� �,

5K�)	���	)

��5� �,

������in lakhs

NOTES ON IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

��������
����	��� �	�	��

57

vi. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended �������
������

Income

a) Revenue from operation (g&h) 2,05,530 22,590 2,28,120

b) Other income 481 – 481

Total Income 2,06,011 22,590 2,28,601

Expenses

a) Raw material consumed 1,45,415 – 1,45,415

b) Cost of goods sold – – –

c) Change in inventories of finished goods and Work–in–progress 597 – 597

d) Excise duty (h) – 22,791 22,791

e) Employee benefit expenses (e) 14,903 (516) 14,387

f) Finance cost (b & e) 6,707 238 6,945

g) Depreciation and amortization expenses. (b) 10,173 8 10,181

h) Other expenses (g) 26,157 (211) 25,946

Total expenses 2,03,952 22,310 2,26,262

Profit before exceptional items and tax 2,059 280 2,339

Exceptional items – – –

Profit before tax 2,059 280 2,339

Tax expenses

Current Tax (MAT) 440 – 440

Less: MAT Credit entitlement  (439) –  (439)

Deferred Tax* – – –

Profit for the year (A) 2,058 280 2,338

Other comprehensive income

a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit plans

b) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit plans* (e) – (341) (341)

Other comprehensive income for the year (B) – (341) (341)

Total comprehensive income for the year (A+B) 2,058 (61) (1,997)

������in lakhs

NOTES ON IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

��	� ���?���)

����

��5� �,

5K�)	���	)

��5� �,

���������� �
� ��	������ ���	��������	�	�������������������������������� ��� ���������	�������������

vii. Notes to the Reconciliations

(a) ������	(@� ��
�	�
�5� �G������

The Company did not opt deemed cost exemption as per Ind AS 101 ‘First time Adoption of Indian Accounting
Standard.’ The Company has applied the Ind AS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) as if the same has
always been applied i.e. with retrospective effect and accordingly, the carrying value for all of its property, plant